

NO. S217763

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 19 2014

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME,
Defendant and Appellant,

THE NEWHALL LAND AND FARMING COMPANY
Real Party in Interest and Appellant.

After a Partially-Published Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Civil Case No. B245131

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Thomas R. Gibson, SBN 192270 Thomas.Gibson@wildlife.ca.gov General Counsel John H. Mattox, SBN 164409 John.Mattox@wildlife.ca.gov Senior Staff Counsel OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME 1416 9 th Street, Floor 12 Sacramento, CA 95814 Tel: (916) 651-7648 Fax: (916) 654-3805	*Tina A. Thomas, SBN 088796 tthomas@thomaslaw.com Ashle T. Crocker, SBN 215709 acrocker@thomaslaw.com Amy R. Higuera, SBN 232876 ahiguera@thomaslaw.com THOMAS LAW GROUP 455 Capitol Mall, Suite 801 Sacramento, CA 95814 Tel: (916) 287-9292 Fax: (916) 737-5858
---	---

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant,
California Department of Fish and Game

NO. S217763

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME,
Defendant and Appellant,

THE NEWHALL LAND AND FARMING COMPANY
Real Party in Interest and Appellant.

After a Partially-Published Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Civil Case No. B245131

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Thomas R. Gibson, SBN 192270 Thomas.Gibson@wildlife.ca.gov General Counsel John H. Mattox, SBN 164409 John.Mattox@wildlife.ca.gov Senior Staff Counsel OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME 1416 9 th Street, Floor 12 Sacramento, CA 95814 Tel: (916) 651-7648 Fax: (916) 654-3805	*Tina A. Thomas, SBN 088796 tthomas@thomaslaw.com Ashle T. Crocker, SBN 215709 acrocker@thomaslaw.com Amy R. Higuera, SBN 232876 ahiguera@thomaslaw.com THOMAS LAW GROUP 455 Capitol Mall, Suite 801 Sacramento, CA 95814 Tel: (916) 287-9292 Fax: (916) 737-5858
---	---

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant,
California Department of Fish and Game

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. The Department conducted extensive public review of the project prior to approval..... 2

 B. The Department did not authorize, and specifically prohibited, the “take” of state designated fully protected species in approving the project and related permits under the California Fish and Game Code..... 2

III. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION FOR REVIEW.. 4

 A. The alleged violation of the take prohibition for fully protected species does not warrant review. 4

 1. The opinion harmonizes section 5515’s take prohibition in context of the entire Fish and Game Code 5

 2. The opinion does not create a new exception to the take prohibition in Fish and Game section 5515 or repeal any portion of that statute by implication 8

 B. Petitioners’ disagreement with the Court of Appeal’s application of the exhaustion doctrine under CEQA does not warrant review 9

 1. The Court of Appeal properly held that Petitioners did not raise their claims during the comment period 10

 C. Petitioners’ disagreement with the methodology used to analyze greenhouse gas impacts does not warrant review.... 12

IV. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106	7
<i>Endangered Habitats League v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> (1997) 63 Cal.App.4th 227.....	10
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center v. California Dept. of Forestry & Fire Protection</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 459	5
<i>Galante Vineyards v. Monterey Peninsula Water Management Dist.</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 1109.....	11
<i>Pacific Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 783	7
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1905) 147 Cal. 346.....	1
<i>Reno v. Baird</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 640	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 157	7
<i>Watershed Enforcers v. Dept. of Water Resources</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 969.....	5

California Statutes

Fish and Game Code Section	2	5
	86	4, 7
	2061	5, 6, 7
	5515	4, 5, 6, 8
	5515, subd. (a)(1)	6, 7
	5515, subd. (b)(9)	6
Public Resources Code Section	21177	9
	21177, subd. (a)	9, 11
	21177, subd. (e)	10

California Regulations

California Code of Regulations, Title 14

Section	670.5, subd. (a)(2)(L)	6
	15089	11

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. Section	1506.10	2, 10
-------------------	---------	-------

Miscellaneous

California Rules of Court, Rule	8.500(b)	1, 12
	8.500(b)(1)	1, 9
	8.504(b)(2)	9
